CIENCIAS
SOCIALMENTE
APLICAVEIS:

INTEGRANDO SABERES E
ABRINDO CAMINHOS

JORGE JOSE MARTINS RODRIGUES
MARIA AMELIA MARQUES

(Organizadores)

oLy €p-sayes

2022



CIENCIAS
SOCIALMENTE
APLICAVEIS:

JORGE JOSE MARTINS RODRIGUES
MARIA AMELIA MARQUES

(Organizadores)



2022 by Editora Artemis
Copyright © Editora Artemis
Copyright do Texto © 2022 Os autores
Copyright da Edicdo © 2022 Editora Artemis

®@ O conteldo deste livro esta licenciado sob uma Licenca de Atribuicdo Creative Commons
Atribuigdo-Ndo-Comercial NdoDerivativos 4.0 Internacional (CC BY-NC-ND 4.0). Direitos para
S esta edi¢do cedidos a Editora Artemis pelos autores. Permitido o download da obra e o

compartilhamento, desde que sejam atribuidos créditos aos autores, e sem a possibilidade de altera-la de nenhuma
forma ou utiliza-la para fins comerciais.

A responsabilidade pelo contelddo dos artigos e seus dados, em sua forma, correcdo e confiabilidade é exclusiva
dos autores. A Editora Artemis, em seu compromisso de manter e aperfeicoar a qualidade e confiabilidade dos
trabalhos que publica, conduz a avaliagdo cega pelos pares de todos manuscritos publicados, com base em critérios
de neutralidade e imparcialidade académica.

Editora Chefe Prof2 Dr2 Antonella Carvalho de Oliveira

Editora Executiva  M.2 Viviane Carvalho Mocellin

Diregdo de Arte M.2 Bruna Bejarano
Diagramagdo Elisangela Abreu
Organizadoras Prof. Dr. Jorge José Martins Rodrigues

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria Amélia Marques
Imagem da Capa cienpies
Bibliotecaria Janaina Ramos — CRB-8/9166

Conselho Editorial

Prof.2 Dr.2 Ada Esther Portero Ricol, Universidad Tecnoldgica de La Habana “José Antonio Echeverria”, Cuba
Prof. Dr. Adalberto de Paula Paranhos, Universidade Federal de Uberlandia

Prof.2 Dr.2 Amanda Ramalho de Freitas Brito, Universidade Federal da Paraiba

Prof.2 Dr.2 Ana Clara Monteverde, Universidad de Buenos Aires, Argentina

Prof.? Dr.2 Ana Julia Viamonte, Instituto Superior de Engenharia do Porto (ISEP), Portugal

Prof. Dr. Angel Mujica Sanchez, Universidad Nacional del Altiplano, Peru

Prof.2 Dr.2 Angela Ester Mallmann Centenaro, Universidade do Estado de Mato Grosso

Prof.2 Dr.2 Begofia Blandon Gonzalez, Universidad de Sevilla, Espanha

Prof.2 Dr.2 Carmen Pimentel, Universidade Federal Rural do Rio de Janeiro

Prof.2 Dr.2 Catarina Castro, Universidade Nova de Lisboa, Portugal

Prof.2 Dr.2 Cirila Cervera Delgado, Universidad de Guanajuato, México

Prof.2 Dr.2 Claudia Padovesi Fonseca, Universidade de Brasilia-DF

Prof.2 Dr.2 Claudia Neves, Universidade Aberta de Portugal

Prof. Dr. Cleberton Correia Santos, Universidade Federal da Grande Dourados

Prof. Dr. David Garcia-Martul, Universidad Rey Juan Carlos de Madrid, Espanha

Prof.2 Dr.2 Deuzimar Costa Serra, Universidade Estadual do Maranhio

Prof.2 Dr.2 Dina Maria Martins Ferreira, Universidade Estadual do Ceara

Prof.2 Dr.2 Eduarda Maria Rocha Teles de Castro Coelho, Universidade de Tras-os-Montes e Alto Douro, Portugal
Prof. Dr. Eduardo Eugénio Spers, Universidade de Sdo Paulo

Prof. Dr. Eloi Martins Senhoras, Universidade Federal de Roraima, Brasil

EDITORA
ARTEMIS

Editora Artemis

Curitiba-PR Brasil
www.editoraartemis.com.br
e-mail:publicar@editoraartemis.com.br



https://drive.google.com/file/d/1G7lHLsXjBfKRPq3d25SzCBelWRrCHU2m/view
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1475-6277
http://lattes.cnpq.br/9172103976395213
http://lattes.cnpq.br/9172103976395213
http://lattes.cnpq.br/1208086522665870
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2651-5996
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9845-5390
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7013-8780
http://lattes.cnpq.br/0250232822609557
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1025-5675
http://lattes.cnpq.br/2877747717021833
https://novaresearch.unl.pt/en/persons/catarina-castro
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8036-838X
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-7915-3496
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-7915-3496
https://www2.uab.pt/departamentos/DEED/detaildocente.php?doc=107
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4343894D0
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0160-9374
http://lattes.cnpq.br/9349562924350573
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2585-497X
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-5985-8875
http://lattes.cnpq.br/7800954800978254
http://www.editoraartemis.com.br/

Prof.2 Dr.2 Elvira Laura Hernandez Carballido, Universidad Auténoma del Estado de Hidalgo, México

Prof.2 Dr.2 Emilas Darlene Carmen Lebus, Universidad Nacional del Nordeste/ Universidad Tecnoldgica Nacional, Argentina
Prof.2 Dr.2 Erla Mariela Morales Morgado, Universidad de Salamanca, Espanha

Prof. Dr. Ernesto Cristina, Universidad de la Republica, Uruguay

Prof. Dr. Ernesto Ramirez-Briones, Universidad de Guadalajara, México

Prof. Dr. Gabriel Diaz Cobos, Universitat de Barcelona, Espanha

Prof.? Dr.? Gabriela Gongalves, Instituto Superior de Engenharia do Porto (ISEP), Portugal

Prof. Dr. Geoffroy Roger Pointer Malpass, Universidade Federal do Tridangulo Mineiro, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Gladys Esther Leoz, Universidad Nacional de San Luis, Argentina

Prof.2 Dr.2 Gldria Beatriz Alvarez, Universidad de Buenos Aires, Argentina

Prof. Dr. Gongalo Poeta Fernandes, Instituto Politécnido da Guarda, Portugal

Prof. Dr. Gustavo Adolfo Juarez, Universidad Nacional de Catamarca, Argentina

Prof.2 Dr.2 lara Lucia Tescarollo Dias, Universidade Sdo Francisco, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Isabel del Rosario Chiyon Carrasco, Universidad de Piura, Peru

Prof.2 Dr.2 Isabel Yohena, Universidad de Buenos Aires, Argentina

Prof. Dr. lvan Amaro, Universidade do Estado do Rio de Janeiro, Brasil

Prof. Dr. lvdn Ramon Sanchez Soto, Universidad del Bio-Bio, Chile

Prof.2 Dr.2 Ivania Maria Carneiro Vieira, Universidade Federal do Amazonas, Brasil

Prof. Me. Javier Antonio Albornoz, University of Miami and Miami Dade College, Estados Unidos

Prof. Dr. Jesus Montero Martinez, Universidad de Castilla - La Mancha, Espanha

Prof. Dr. Jodo Manuel Pereira Ramalho Serrano, Universidade de Evora, Portugal

Prof. D
Prof. Dr. José Cortez Godinez, Universidad Auténoma de Baja California, México
Prof. D
Prof. D
Prof. Dr. Juan Diego Parra Valencia, Instituto Tecnoldgico Metropolitano de Medellin, Colémbia

=

. Joaquim Julio Almeida Junior, UniFIMES - Centro Universitario de Mineiros, Brasil

=

. Juan Carlos Cancino Diaz, Instituto Politécnico Nacional, México

=

. Juan Carlos Mosquera Feijoo, Universidad Politécnica de Madrid, Espanha

Prof. Dr. Juan Manuel Sdnchez-Yafiez, Universidad Michoacana de San Nicolds de Hidalgo, México
Prof. Dr. Julio César Ribeiro, Universidade Federal Rural do Rio de Janeiro, Brasil

Prof. Dr.
Prof.2 Dr.2 Livia do Carmo, Universidade Federal de Goias, Brasil

=

=

Leinig Antonio Perazolli, Universidade Estadual Paulista (UNESP), Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Luciane Spanhol Bordignon, Universidade de Passo Fundo, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Luis Fernando Gonzalez Beltran, Universidad Nacional Auténoma de México, México
Prof. Dr. Luis Vicente Amador Mufioz, Universidad Pablo de Olavide, Espanha

Prof.2 Dr.2 Macarena Esteban Ibafiez, Universidad Pablo de Olavide, Espanha

Prof. Dr. Manuel Ramiro Rodriguez, Universidad Santiago de Compostela, Espanha

Prof.2 Dr.2 Marcia de Souza Luz Freitas, Universidade Federal de Itajuba, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Marcos Augusto de Lima Nobre, Universidade Estadual Paulista (UNESP), Brasil
Prof. Dr. Marcos Vinicius Meiado, Universidade Federal de Sergipe, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Mar Garrido Roman, Universidad de Granada, Espanha

Prof.2 Dr.2 Margarida Marcia Fernandes Lima, Universidade Federal de Ouro Preto, Brasil
Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria Aparecida José de Oliveira, Universidade Federal da Bahia, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria Carmen Pastor, Universitat Jaume I, Espanha

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria do Céu Caetano, Universidade Nova de Lisboa, Portugal

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria do Socorro Saraiva Pinheiro, Universidade Federal do Maranhdo, Brasil
Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria Lucia Pato, Instituto Politécnico de Viseu, Portugal

Editora Artemis

Curitiba-PR Brasil
www.editoraartemis.com.br
e-mail:publicar@editoraartemis.com.br



http://132.248.160.2:8991/pdf_f1501/000000049.pdf
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9456-8742
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5447-8251
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1131-7199
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1428-2542
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1602-419X
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-3584-5498
http://lattes.cnpq.br/4326102798287137
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-0965-7087
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1948-4100
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1278-0369
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1G7lHLsXjBfKRPq3d25SzCBelWRrCHU2m/view
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4756041T8
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4756041T8
http://udep.edu.pe/perfil/isabel-chiyon/
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2047-9680
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4771023P2
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1564-3397
http://lattes.cnpq.br/1719336988574799
https://www.imdb.com/name/nm9018102/
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0309-3367
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5178-8158
http://lattes.cnpq.br/0756867367167560
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-6112-6112
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-3708-7010
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-3292-2176
http://scienti.colciencias.gov.co:8081/cvlac/visualizador/generarCurriculoCv.do?cod_rh=0001237730
http://scienti.colciencias.gov.co:8081/cvlac/visualizador/generarCurriculoCv.do?cod_rh=0001237730
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1086-7180
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4481542Z5
http://lattes.cnpq.br/3822723627284619
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4756041T8
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4756041T8
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4130908A0&tokenCaptchar=03AHaCkAZATBRA7Jh_MlyMSAKLQluufjZD1uOSUW0ViDRjW3nwPleRXF6vyHxfESBGHcrDeKqw3BuugNe1-YUwIqDzC3ZtDdmRevpEvuoJmAxmsOZFOLnCiVwVED8oKj2iO29sB-DZJwCVYbYezAEClKJI35N4Q3CQjPFhDk_WpuRTh9XqWhtM3jvASOupuw24OwCI1sOD7r1ArrV8EBzuk-s16qFxrfU2OON_s47HGCW2tTpQyTnFqVt1dxi5xiE_PIx0HfGmLWAMxa0QECTXXoiP2O3b_0d4iBKpjAbXvQQB-ZuYOBsoAelhScNmU_w25OBBH_TnsaQ_YsF5Z_byS0WFhVFBefOONNLL38zu8p-DB_jccJZQvhxaQE-MTjMQbRtpA2H5XY8gp2s_Rf1-7ZS9ZUXN3CP8Fw
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-3492-1145
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-2203-3236
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2246-4784
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1516-7869
http://lattes.cnpq.br/2282358535990348
http://lattes.cnpq.br/7201928600704530
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4744415U9
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1454-2471
http://lattes.cnpq.br/1795077420118200
http://lattes.cnpq.br/5730359043017612
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-9909-3646
https://www.cienciavitae.pt/pt/201A-4926-CC70
http://lattes.cnpq.br/1100319102837718
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2286-4155
http://www.editoraartemis.com.br/

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maritza Gonzalez Moreno, Universidad Tecnoldgica de La Habana, Cuba

Prof.2 Dr.2 Mauriceia Silva de Paula Vieira, Universidade Federal de Lavras, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Odara Horta Boscolo, Universidade Federal Fluminense, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Osbaldo Turpo-Gebera, Universidad Nacional de San Agustin de Arequipa, Peru

Prof.2 Dr.2 Patricia Vasconcelos Almeida, Universidade Federal de Lavras, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Paula Arcoverde Cavalcanti, Universidade do Estado da Bahia, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Rodrigo Marques de Almeida Guerra, Universidade Federal do Par3, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Saulo Cerqueira de Aguiar Soares, Universidade Federal do Piaui, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Sergio Bitencourt Aratjo Barros, Universidade Federal do Piaui, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Sérgio Luiz do Amaral Moretti, Universidade Federal de Uberlandia, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Silvia Inés del Valle Navarro, Universidad Nacional de Catamarca, Argentina

Prof.2 Dr.2 Solange Kazumi Sakata, Instituto de Pesquisas Energéticas e Nucleares. Universidade de S&o Paulo (USP), Brasil
Prof.2 Dr.2 Teresa Cardoso, Universidade Aberta de Portugal

Prof.2 Dr.2 Teresa Monteiro Seixas, Universidade do Porto, Portugal

Prof. Dr. Valter Machado da Fonseca, Universidade Federal de Vigosa, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Vanessa Bordin Viera, Universidade Federal de Campina Grande, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Vera Lucia Vasilévski dos Santos Araujo, Universidade Tecnoldgica Federal do Parana, Brasil
Prof. Dr. Wilson Noé Garcés Aguilar, Corporacion Universitaria Autonoma del Cauca, Colombia

Dados Internacionais de Catalogagao na Publicagao (CIP)

C569 Ciéncias socialmente aplicaveis: integrando saberes e
abrindo caminhos V / Organizadores Jorge José
Martins Rodrigues, Maria Amélia Marques. —
Curitiba-PR: Artemis, 2022.

Formato: PDF

Requisitos de sistema: Adobe Acrobat Reader
Modo de acesso: World Wide Web

Inclui bibliografia

ISBN 978-65-87396-63-7

DOI 10.37572/EdArt_250822637

1. Ciéncias sociais. 2. Pesquisa. |. Rodrigues, Jorge José
Martins (Organizador). Il. Marques, Maria Amélia
(Organizadora). lll. Titulo.

CDD 301

Elaborado por Bibliotecaria Janaina Ramos — CRB-8/9166

ARTEMIS Curitiba-PR Brasil

2022 www.editoraartemis.com.br

_e ED'TORA Editora Artemis

e-mail:publicar@editoraartemis.com.br


https://orcid.org/0000-0002-3994-037X
http://lattes.cnpq.br/5162301829062052
http://lattes.cnpq.br/6656933554814005
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2199-561X
http://lattes.cnpq.br/3405645093765294
http://lattes.cnpq.br/7808313507417916
http://lattes.cnpq.br/8010434422032876
http://lattes.cnpq.br/0955565337333241
http://lattes.cnpq.br/4639320486261004
http://lattes.cnpq.br/1686957518540720
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vlbt552OjbEjMt9cSrV04_nUqTZ86pWp/view
http://lattes.cnpq.br/7715634436402530
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7918-2358
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0043-6926
http://lattes.cnpq.br/7825092605305826
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4756041T8
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4756041T8
http://lattes.cnpq.br/6470095241359182
https://scienti.minciencias.gov.co/cvlac/visualizador/generarCurriculoCv.do?cod_rh=0001389538
http://www.editoraartemis.com.br/

APRESENTACAO

O livro que ora se encontra nas vossas maos, no seu quinto volume, é por tradicao
um livro de tematica interdisciplinar e transdisciplinar no campo das ciéncias sociais
aplicadas. E interdisciplinar porque cruza varias disciplinas do saber, ficando a sua
transdisciplinaridade a dever-se aos multiplos campos do conhecimento abrangidos por
estes dezassete trabalhos, qual mosaico arabe.

A metodologia seguida na organizacéo do volume privilegiou os conteudos dos
artigos, procurando-se seguir uma légica em que cada artigo possa contribuir para uma
melhor compreensao do artigo seguinte, originando conhecimento. Este método originou
quatro eixos de investigacdo, a saber: Informacao: a energia que move os sistemas,
Investigar ou a liberdade de desestabilizar o status quo, Investigar no feminino, Informacao:
um instrumento transversal.

O eixo 1 - Informacgéao: a energia que move os sistemas, enquanto conhecimento
€ a energia que move os sistemas, esta presente nos primeiros sete artigos. O eixo 2 -
Investigar ou a liberdade de desestabilizar o status quo, glosa a liberdade intelectual para
gerar conhecimento, sendo fulcral em qualquer sociedade, € o assunto ocupado pelos
quatro artigos seguintes. O eixo 3 - Investigar no feminino, realca o equilibrio entre corpo
e mente, a hiper sexualidade da mulher negra e a caracterizagdo socioecondmica de uma
cooperativa de mulheres, é ocupado pelos trés artigos seguintes. O eixo 4 - Informacgéao:
um instrumento transversal, foca-se na evidéncia empirica de os dados, devidamente
trabalhados, geram informacdes valiosas, seja para a otimizacdo da informacao em
call centers, da seguranca rodoviaria ou do enquadramento legal da atividade de
acompanhamento arqueoldgico.

Com a disponibilizagao deste quinto livro esperamos gerar inquietude intelectual
e curiosidade cientifica no leitor, incrementando a satisfacdo de novas necessidades e

descobertas, motor de toda a inovagao.

Jorge Rodrigues, ISCAL/IPL, Portugal
Maria Amélia Marques, ESCE/IPS, Portugal



SUMARIO
INFORMACAO: A ENERGIA QUE MOVE OS SISTEMAS

CAPITULO 1 1

COMPARACION DEL VALOR DE PERTINENCIA DE LAS NORMAS CONTABLES EN
ESTADOS UNIDOS VERSUS LAS NORMAS INTERNACIONALES DE INFORMACION
FINANCIERA: EL CASO DE LAS AMERICAN DEPOSITARY RECEIPTS

Aida R. Lozada Rivera

d_'https:/doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_2508226371

CAPITULO 2 19

FERRAMENTA DE APOIO AOS COMANDANTES DAS OPERAGOES DE SOCORRO
EM INTERVENGCOES ESTRUTURAIS DAS EQUIPAS DE BOMBEIROS

Pedro Miguel Sousa Barahona
Ana Filomena de Figueiredo Dias
Carla Maria Lopes da Silva Afonso dos Santos

d') https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_2508226372

CAPITULO 3 35

PERSPETIVA SOBRE O USO DA BIBLIOTECA DIGITAL B-ON PELOS DOCENTES DO
ENSINO SUPERIOR - O CASO DO INSTITUTO POLITECNICO DE CASTELO BRANCO

Maria Eduarda Pereira Rodrigues
Antonio Pulgarin Guerrero
Margarita Pérez Pulido

d_ https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_2508226373

CAPITULO 4 48
REDE ACADEMICA WEIWER® E COREOGRAFIAS DIDATICAS: QUE RELACAO?

Teresa Margarida Loureiro Cardoso

Luciano Gamez

Maria Filomena Pestana Martins Silva Coelho

d. ) https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_2508226374

CAPITULO 5 61

CONTRIBUICAO DA RETORICA PARA A REDACAO DE TRABALHOS ACADEMICOS
DE ALTO IMPACTO: ANALISE DO ARTIGO “AS CAPACIDADES DE ORGANIZAGOES
VOLTADAS AO MERCADO”

Rodrigo Guimaraes Motta



Neusa Maria Bastos Fernandes dos Santos
Maria Cristina Sanches Amorim

d- " https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_2508226375

CAPITULO 6 81
ETICA PROFESIONAL EN LA FORMACION DEL CONTADOR PUBLICO

Teresita de Jesus Sabido-Dominguez
Valentin Alonso-Novelo
Gustavo Alberto Barredo-Baqueiro

d." https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_2508226376

CAPITULO 7 92

INNOVACION UNIVERSITARIA, UN ANALISIS TEORICO INTEGRAL DESDE SUS
FUNCIONES MISIONALES

Jennifer Lafont Mendoza
Amelia Espitia Arrieta
Dairo Pérez Sotelo

d." https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_2508226377

INVESTIGAR OU A LIBERDADE DE DESESTABILIZAR O STATUS QUO

CAPITULO 8 110

A FRAGILIDADE DA LIBERDADE DE IMPRENSA EM MOGCAMBIQUE, HOJE: UMA
REFERENCIA AO ETHOS DO PRESIDENTE FILIPE NYUSI NO DISCURSO DO DIA DO
JORNALISTA MOCAMBICANO E AS MARCAS DO AUTORITARISMO

Dayse Alfaia
d- ' https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_2508226378

CAPITULO 9 125

REFLEXIONES SOBRE LA TRANSFORMACION EN LAS PyMES Y LA GENERACION
MILENIO EN TIEMPOS DE PANDEMIA

Jorge Ramon Salazar-Canton
Valentin Alonso-Novelo
Luis Martin Barrera-Ramirez

d_ https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_2508226379



CAPITULO 10 133

MEMORIA DE AFETOS: CULTURA E REVOLUGAO NO RECIFE DOS ANOS DE
CHUMBO

José Antonio Spinelli Lindoso
d- V' https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_25082263710

CAPITULO 11 153

TRACAR UMA REDEFINICAO DO CONCEITO DE ECONOMIA: UMA
APROXIMAGAO

Rusbel Freddy Ramos Serrano
Raul Eleazar Arias Sanchez

d- " https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_25082263711
INVESTIGAR NO FEMININO

CAPITULO 12 161
CONTROLOGIA: DESENVOLVIMENTO HARMONIOSO DO CORPO E DA MENTE

Thais Medeiros da Costa Dias
Fabiana Vieira de Medeiros

d') https:/idoi.org/10.37572/EdArt_25082263712

CAPITULO 13 165

O ESPETACULO DO CORPO DA MULHER NEGRA E AS MARCAS HISTORICAS DA
HIPERSEXUALIZAGAO E DA OBJETIFICACAO: UM OLHAR PARA O CASO DE SARA
BAARTMAN (XIX) E PARA O CASO DA CANTORA DE FUNK BRASILEIRA, JOJO
MARONTTINNI (XXI)

Dayse Alfaia
d."https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_25082263713

CAPITULO 14 184

CARACTERIZACION SOCIOECONOMICA DE INTEGRANTES DE LA ASOCIACION
DE MUJERES (APRIMUJER) PARA ESTIMAR POTENCIALIDADES EN EL TERRITORIO
DEL AREA RURAL DE SAN VICENTE DE CHUCURI, SANTANDER, COLOMBIA

Miguel Arturo Lozada Valero
Angela Maria Andrade Ulloa
Monica Maria Pacheco Valderrama
Héctor Julio Paz Diaz

Rafael Calderdn Silva



Leidy Andrea Carrefio Castano
Cristian Giovanny Palencia Blanco
Irina Alean Carreno

Shirley Lizeth Mancera

Daniel Augusto Buitrago Ibanez
Ana Milena Salazar Belefo

Dally Esperanza Géafaro Alvarez

d. " https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_25082263714
INFORMAGAO: UM INSTRUMENTO TRANSVERSAL

CAPITULO 15 202

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF CONVERGENCE FOR NON-LINEAR OPTIMIZATION
ALGORITHMS IN CALL CENTERS PROBLEMS

Angel Rubén Barberis
Lorena Elizabeth del Moral Sachetti

d.) https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_25082263715

CAPITULO 16 215

LOS DECENIOS DE ACCION PARA LA SEGURIDAD VIAL: RECAPITULACION
GENERAL Y REFLEJO EN COSTA RICA

Carlos Contreras-Montoya
d- V' https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_25082263716

CAPITULO 17 228

ACOMPANHAMENTO ARQUEOLOGICO E METODO. CONTRIBUTO PARA O SEU
ENQUADRAMENTO LEGAL

lva Joao da Silva Teles Morais Botelho
d- ' https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_25082263717

SOBRE OS ORGANIZADORES 248

iNDICE REMISSIVO 249




CAPITULO 15

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF CONVERGENCE FOR
NON-LINEAR OPTIMIZATION ALGORITHMS IN

Data de submisséo: 15/05/2022
Data de aceite: 10/06/2022

Angel Rubén Barberis

Facultad de Ciencias Exactas de la
Universidad Nacional de Salta
Doctor de la

Universidad de Buenos Aires en
Ciencias de la Computacion
Magister de la

Universidad de Buenos Aires en
Simulacion Numeérica y Control
Licenciado en Analisis de Sistemas
Salta-Capital, Argentina

Lorena Elizabeth del Moral Sachetti
Sede Regional Oran de la
Universidad Nacional de Salta
Especialista en

Psicopedagogia Institucional de la
Universidad Nacional de Salta
Licenciada en Andlisis de Sistemas
San Ramon de la Nueva Oran-Salta
Argentina

ABSTRACT: Call center optimization is
not an easy problem to solve, due to the
complexity of the mathematical models that
derive from Erlang formulas. This complexity
is transferred to optimization models, which
in most cases, conform to non-linear, non-

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V

CALL CENTERS PROBLEMS

convex and non-derivable objective functions.
As in all areas of Operations Research, solving
these problems demands efficient, fast
and accurate algorithms. In most nonlinear
optimization problems with constraints, the
researcher is faced with the difficulty of
verifying and validating the correct functioning
of the algorithm. In many cases, computational
complexity makes it difficult to estimate the
result by brute force. The usual way is to
have a set of similar problems or well-defined
equivalents, and with known results metrics
with which it can be contrasted. The problem s
that you don’t always have these repositories.
The need to have a strategy to validate the
convergence and precision of a numerical
sequence generated by an optimization
algorithm becomes imperative. This work
describes a statistical method to quickly
evaluate the convergence and accuracy of
algorithms that generate numerical sequences
in the approximation of a result.

KEYWORDS: Non-linear optimization.
Convergence of optimization
algorithms.Integer Nonlinear Optimization. Call
Center Optimization.

1INTRODUCTION

Optimizing operational resources in
Call Center problems is a difficult process to
solve accurately, mainly due to the complexity

of Erlang’s models, especially when trying

Capitulo 15



to approximate reality. Although the mathematical formulations for the Erlang-A queue
models (M/M/n + G) are available, they are too complicated to derive analytical and
algorithmic solutions for Call Center problems. Therefore, solving issues such as estimating
the additional number of operators needed when the volume of incoming calls is doubled,
or determining the sensitivity of the model when there are errors in the estimation of
patience (Zeltyn et al., 2005), among others, is usually a difficult task.

The optimal administration of Call Center pursues, mainly, two opposing
objectives: 1) Optimal operational dimensioning, which seeks to minimize the cost
in hiring personnel; and 2) Maximum service levels, which seeks to maximize user
satisfaction. The first goal is achieved by solving integer linear optimization problems.
Under conditions of convexity for functions there is a robust theory in the literature
that guarantees the global solution of problems, as well as a wide development of
efficient algorithms (Robbins et al., 2010; Ingolfsson et al., 2010). Achieving the second
goal involves solving an integer nonlinear optimization problem. Most engineering
and applied science problems involve optimization models with non-convex and non-
derivable functions, resulting in complex resolution due to the existence of multiple
local optimums. This requires the creation of procedures to deal with these difficulties
during the search for good solutions that may not be optimal but satisfactory. To say
that a solution is satisfactory implies the realization of a set of previous activities that
guarantee that the algorithm converges to a limit point, and that its approximation is in
an acceptance interval. Validating the reliability of the algorithmic result of a restricted,
non-convex, non-derivable nonlinear problem is a complex task, especially if you do
not have in the literature well-defined problem repositories, with known results metrics
with which it can be contrasted. Consequently, several researchers use simulation as
a comparison tool, supported by confidence intervals (Kim et al., 2011). In order to use
simulation in convergence analysis, statistical theory is used to extract from it, some
concepts such as Residual Analysis and Empirical Rule 68-95-99. The evaluation of
kurtosis is incorporated into the analysis for sample data that follow a normal distribution.
Simulation is used as a valid frame of reference for the generation of empirical residual
samples on which the new method is developed.

The present work shows a statistical procedure that allows to quickly study the
convergence and precision of results obtained by algorithms that approximate a solution
to non-linear problems. Section 2 describes the conceptual framework considered for
the development of the method. Section 3 describes the rapid convergence validation

process. Finally, in section 4, the conclusions are presented.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V Capitulo 15 m



2 CONCEPTUAL REFERENCE FRAMEWORK
21 RESIDUAL ANALYSIS

The residual analysis is the tool used to evaluate the suitability of a linear regression
model against a set of experimental data by defining residuals and verifying statistical
assumptions through the analysis of residual plots (Topp et al., 2004; Asuero et al., 1989).

The main statistical assumptions regarding the regression model that are verified
with the residuals plot are (Black, 2010; Massart et al., 2003):

1. The generation of residuals must have a random behavior and be independent
and identically distributed.
2. All residuals must have the same variance. This means that the variance must
be constant throughout the dynamic concentration range of the residuals. This
property is known as homoscedasticity.
3. Allresiduals must be random variables with (approximately) normal distribution
with mean 0, therefore the expected value of residuals must be O.
The verification of properties, such as being independent and identically distributed,
leads to the fulfillment of other implicit assumptions (Korner-Nievergelt et al., 2015).

Once the residual independence is verified, it implies the fulfillment of assumptions
such as: a) the residuals are not correlated with any other variable included or not in the
model; b) The residuals are not grouped (i.e., the sample means of any set of residuals
should all be equal); ¢) The residuals are not autocorrelated (i.e., no temporal or spatial
autocorrelation exist).

On the other hand, to say that the residuals are identically distributed means that:

a) All the residuals come from the same distribution. In the case of a linear regression, it
is assumed that they all come from the same normal distribution; b) The residual variance
is homogeneous, that is, the homoscedasticity property is fulfilled; ¢) The mean of the
residuals is zero throughout the range of predictor values. When numerical predictors
(covariates) are present, it implies that the relationship between the independent and
dependent variable can be adequately described by a straight line in the plane.

The difference between the observed values of the dependent variable ( y ) and

the values predicted by the model ( y ) is called residual ( e ) (Martin et al., 2017). Also

known as error. That is:

Residuals (e) = Observed values (y)—values predicted by the model (y) = e=y—p

Where Ye, = 0 and e =0 provided that the statistical assumptions are fulfilled.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V Capitulo 15 m



Figure 1: Residuals with normal distribution.

95 |-
90

80 -

70 |- .
50 |-

30 - IS

20 |~ o®

10 [~

Normal % probability

| | | | | | |
Residual

A residual plot shows the residuals on the vertical axis and the independent
variable on the horizontal axis. When the points on the graph are randomly scattered
around the horizontal axis, the linear regression model is considered appropriate for the
data. A quick way to check the assumption of normality is to analyze the trend of the
graph. If the residuals are drawn approximately along or over the straight line as in figure
1, then the normality assumption is fulfilled (Myers et al., 2009), which implies immediately
satisfying the assumptions of implication mentioned above. From the conceptual point
of view, the analysis of residuals constitutes a simple tool that facilitates the detection
of errors and the verification of the degree of approximation between an empirical or

theoretical equation with experimental results (Tomas et al., 2006).

2.2 EMPIRICAL RULE OR 68-95-99

Using a central estimate such as the mean or median along with a measure of
variation (such as the standard deviation or interquartile range) in a sampling distribution
is a good way to describe the values or behavior of a population. In case that the relative
frequency histogram of the data has the shape of a bell (or has an approximately normal
distribution), the population mean and the standard deviation are the appropriate
combination to study variability or dispersion, and a special rule links them to obtain fairly
detailed information about the general population. This rule is the so-called empirical rule,
also known as the 68-95-99 rule (Rumsey, 2016).

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V Capitulo 15 m



Figure 2: Empirical Rule. Percentage data according to distance from the mean.

=MW —

——— ~95% ——

—— ~689% —

Frecuencia Relativa

r—3s x-—2s X—8 T Z+s x+4+28 T+43s
=30 u—-2¢ p-—o I p+o p420 p43o

The empirical rule is a general rule that is used to indicate the approximate
percentage of sample values that are found within the interval formed by the standard
deviations with respect to the sample mean, when these are normally distributed (Black,
2010). The rule is generally applied to a random variable that follows a normal distribution,
with mean p and standard deviation c. An important characteristic expresses that, if the
distribution of the data is more or less symmetric, unimodal and follows a normal law or
an approximation to it, then approximately 68.27% of the data are concentrated within the
range pu + ¢ ; 95.45% within p + 2 o, and 99.73% within p £ 3 o . Figure 2 illustrates the three
intervals of the 68-95-99 rule. An important point to keep in mind is that the empirical rule

does not apply to data sets with very asymmetric distributions.

2.3 RESIDUAL EMPIRICAL VALIDATION PROCESS

The objective is to know if the optimization algorithm executed with different initial
points from the decision space converges to the same limit point, and if this is close to the
solution of the problem under study or not. The conclusions are developed from statistical
comparisons between the outputs of a simulation process and the deterministic results

obtained by the objective algorithm.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V Capitulo 15 m



Figure 3: Residuals Sample formation process.

Algoritmo Simulacion
e= {45, 48, ... A5} \L
A=1{4,4,. . .4} S={S.S, .8}

The procedure consists in generating observations from the results of the algorithm
which are obtained from m executions with m different starting points from the decision
space. The simulation processes are also started with the m different points used by the
algorithm, see the diagram in figure 3. If 4, is the observed value obtained as a result of the
algorithm executed in the j-th experiment, and S, the estimation of the same study variable
obtained by simulation in the i-th process, then the residues r,=A4,— S, Vi = 1.. m, form the
residual random variable R. Thus, if A — E (S,) then E(R) — 0. After generating the sample,
the residuals analysis is performed to ensure fulfillment of the statistical assumptions.
Failure to comply with some of the assumptions implies increasing simulation times and
generating a new sample of simulation observations using the process of the alternative
not chosen. If some of the statistical assumptions of the analysis of residuals were to fail
again, then the hypothesis that the algorithm converges to the solution of the problem
under study is rejected. In the case that all the assumptions are verified, it is considered
that the algorithm tends to converge to a limit point that may or may not be close to the
solution of the target problem. The next step is to analyze the degree of concentration
of the residues around the central measure. The estimate is obtained from the Kurtosis
indicator, which measures the degree of flatness or tailedness of the shape of the sample
distribution with respect to the normal curve (Khurshid et al., 2007). In the comparison
with the normal distribution curve, if the kurtosis indicator is greater than 0, the sample
distribution will be Leptokurtic; if it is equal to O it will be Mesokurtic, (it indicates that it

has a normal distribution); however, if the indicator is less than O, the distribution will be

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V Capitulo 15 207



Platykurtic (Chissom, 1970, Pearson, 1905). For a successful application of the empirical
rule, a kurtosis indicator larger or equal to O is desirable. This will give rise not only to a
successful validation of the algorithm’s convergence, but also to a convergence with an
acceptable degree of precision.

Once the kurtosis condition is satisfied, the results derived from the Standard
Deviation (o) will be studied in its three values: ¢, 26 and 3¢ , according to the 68-95-99
empirical rule. It is desirable that 100% of the algorithmic results are within an acceptable
approximation range around the solution. As it is a statistical study, it will be sought that at
least a certain percentage of the algorithmic results have an acceptable precision, which
implies setting an upper bound of 2c or 3c, which will depend on the type of problem to
be solved. Thus, for example, for the case study described in section 3.2, which seeks
to determine the optimal distribution policy of working shifts for the operators of a Call
Center, which maximize service levels (SL), requires that 2c or 3o be less than 1 - since,
the SL is quantized in the real range (0, 1] — to ensure that at least 95% of the algorithmic

results are within the precision range.

3 RAPID CONVERGENCE VALIDATION PROCESS

The validation of the algorithm, aims to give reliability in stability and convergence
towards a satisfactory result, considering certain precision. The method consists of
7 steps, of which the first 5 corresponds to the study of convergence towards a limit
point; and the last 2, to the study of the proximity of the limit point to the solution of the

optimization problem.

31 GENERATION OF INDEPENDENT AND IDENTICALLY DISTRIBUTED SAMPLES

Each point of the decision space of the optimization problem is the starting point
of the algorithm that concludes with a result. It is convenient to design a grid of points that
covers the total area of the decision space. The objective algorithm will generate as many
results as there are points in the grid. In an ideal convergence scenario, all the results
given by the algorithm for a particular optimization problem must be exactly the same. The
algorithmic process is numerical and the results should be at least approximately equal
for successful validation. The numerical reference series can come from a deterministic or
stochastic numerical process and are approximately equal with acceptable precision as
much as you want. In case any of the numerical series comes from a stochastic process

a new sample is selected with one of the two alternatives:

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V Capitulo 15 m



1) Perform n different executions of the simulation and extract from them a subset
of m (m <n) results of the study variable, preferably those with the greatest variability. This
will lead to m observations. Or,

2) Form n groups of m different simulation executions, with n different seeds for
the generation of pseudo-random numbers (each group uses the same seed for the m
simulations). Each group of m simulation results forms a row of the matrix of size nxm.
Then, a new random sample is designed by averaging the values of each column of the
matrix, as shown in figure 4, thus generating, m values observed, with characteristics of
being independent (Law et al., 2000).

From either alternative, m independent observations are obtained, identically

distributed, and approximately normal, very convenient for the generation of residuals.

Figure 4: Sample formation process from simulations.

Replication
@ YII’ Y12: Y13: Y145 R Yl,m72’ Yl,mfl, Yl,m
@ Y21’ Y22= Y23, Y24, e Yz,mfz, Yz!m,], Y2,m
Step 1
@ Ynl’ Yn2= Yn3’ Yn41 PP Y Yn’m—z, YH,M*I!' Yn,m
Averaged = - = - - =
process 1 Yo Y3 Y4 o0 Yy Y1 Y, Step 2

3.2 VERIFICATION OF THE ASSUMPTION OF NORMALITY. RESIDUALS GRAPHIC

The result of the previous step does not guarantee that the residual sample
is independent and identically distributed when both numerical series come from
deterministic processes. It is sought in all cases, that the residuals sample has a
distribution, at least approximately normal. A rapid verification of the normal assumption
is to analyze the normal probability graph of residuals. In the graph, they will show the
residuals on the vertical axis and the independent variable on the horizontal axis. If the
points in the residual graphic are randomly dispersed around the horizontal axis, then the
normality assumption is verified, since the residuals is approximately along or on the line

of trend. Once the assumption of normality is fulfilled, it implies immediately satisfying the

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V Capitulo 15 m



assumptions of Step 1. From the conceptual point of view, the residuals analysis forms
a simple tool that facilitates the detection errors and the verification of the degree of
approximation between an empirical or theoretical equation with results with results with

results experimental.

3.3 NORMALITY VALIDATION IN THE RESIDUALS SAMPLE

Step 2 can be considered subjective, since it depends on the estimates and details
sought by the observer. Therefore, rapid validation to demonstrate that the residuals are

distributed (approximately) normal is to verify that e, » 0 and e — O.

3.4 AUTOCORRELATION TEST IN THE RESIDUALS SAMPLE

The independence of residuals values with each other is key to demonstrating
that residual is randomly distributed according to a normal distribution. To demonstrate
the existence or not of autocorrelation, the Durbin-Watson indicator (Durbin et al., 1950)
is used, whose expression is shown in Figure 5, which takes value 2 when the residual is

completely independent, from the theoretical point of view.

Figure 5: Durbin-Watson indicator.

Zn: (ei € )2

DW=i2____ . 0<DW<4

n
2
S
i=1

A DW< 2 indicates positive autocorrelation, and a DW >2 a negative
autocorrelation. In practice when DW is between 1.5 and 2.5 it is considered that there
is independence. To calculate this, the DW statistic is compared with critical values
according to the level of significance a. These values are tabulated for the critical
estimators d,_and d,, (Durbin et al., 1951).

The null hypothesis H is contrasted against the alternative H , where H, = The
residuals are not autocorrelated and H, = The residuals are autocorrelated. The null

hypothesis H, is not rejected if the result DW < [d;; 4 - d 1.

3.5 TEST DE HOMOSCEDASTICITY

To demonstrate homoscedasticity, the Bartlett Test is used (Bartlett, 1937).
This defines the null hypothesis, H, that the variances of k independent samples of a

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V Capitulo 15 m



population are equal, versus the alternative hypothesis that at least two are different. The
statistic is shown in Figure 6. The test statistic T has a distribution which is approximately

)(,f_l . Due to this, the null hypothesis is rejected if T > Zl?—l,a with a significance level a.

Figure 6: Bartlett statistic.

C(N=k) In(s2) =Y (n,~1) In(S})
1 LS| 1
1+3(k—1){(,2_1:n,. —J_ N—k}

The non-verification of some of steps 2 to 5 implies that the numerical sequence

k 2
_N* .oQ2 Zi:l -1 S
donde N = E s S, = S E

generated by the objective algorithm does not converge to a limit point, so the validation
process is interrupted with a negative conclusion. Otherwise we proceed with steps 6
and 7.

3.6 KURTOSIS ANALYSIS

The next step is to analyze the degree of accuracy of the convergence. To do
this, the degree of tailedness of the approximately normal distribution of the residuals
sample is measured, which is achieved with the kurtosis indicator. The Joanes Kurtosis
Indicator is proposed, which is unbiased for normal distributions (Joanes et al., 1998). The

expression is shown in Figure 7, where S denotes the standard deviation.

Figure 7: Joanes Kurtosis Indicator.

B n(n+1) -3 | 3m-1y
e (n—l)(n—2)(n—3)z[ s J ~(n-2)(n-3)

For a successful application of the empirical rule, an indicator of kurtosis K greater
than or equal to zero is desirable, which will lead not only to a successful validation of
the convergence of the algorithm, but also to a convergence with an acceptable degree

of precision.

3.7 ANALYSIS BY EMPIRICAL RULE — DEGREE OF PRECISION

Considering the previous result, and by application of empirical rule 68-95-99, it
is known that 99.7% of the observations are concentrated in the range either in [ X -3c;
X +3c] or in [u —3c; u +3c]. Therefore, to statistically estimate the degree of proximity of

the limit point to the solution of the optimization problem, it is necessary to set an upper

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V Capitulo 15 m



bound for 3. If the residual sample generates a value of 3c greater than said bound, then
it would be concluded that the limit point to which the algorithm converges does not have
the desired proximity to the solution of the objective problem. Otherwise, the algorithm

result is accepted as an approximate solution of the optimization problem.

4 CONCLUSIONS

The statistical method presented is a fast technique to demonstrate convergence
and accuracy of the results by algorithms, which in their process, generate numerical
series. Residual analysis is a statistical process used to study approximation
characteristics in regression models. In this work, this process is shown as a key resource
in the study of convergence of optimization algorithms in nonlinear problems. The
combination of the kurtosis indicator with the empirical rule 68-95-99 made it possible
to estimate the degree of similarity between the results obtained by the algorithm and
those of simulation. The computational tests in which the technique was used, included
non-linear optimization problems of small and medium size, up to dimension 1000. These
tests included Call Center problems with constraints and non-linear, non-convex, non-
derivable objective functions that do not configure quadratic models and on a discrete
domain. The technique showed satisfactory and encouraging experimental results.
It is risky and premature to establish conclusive and final conclusions of the general
applicability of the technique in all areas of optimizations in the field of Operations
Research, so it is necessary to extend the study for the generalization of the technique to
other fields of knowledge. The Residual Empirical Validation technique could be a way to
begin to discuss the convergence of optimization algorithms whose results are wrapped

in a blanket of uncertainty.

REFERENCES

Asuero, A. G. and Gonzalez, A. G. (1989) Some observations on fitting a straight line to data.
Microchemical Journal, 40 (2), 216-225.

Barberis, A. R. and Del Moral Sachetti, L. E. (2011) Modelizacion, Simulacion y Optimizacion del
personal operativo en la administracion de Call/Contact Center. In: Simposio de Investigacion
Operativa 2011 - 40 JAIIO. Cordoba, Argentina: SADIO, pp. 103-120.

Barberis, A. R. and Del Moral Sachetti, L. E. (2019) Programacion No Lineal Entera en la Planificacion
Optima de Turnos para un Modelo de Call Center. In: VIl Congreso de Matematica Aplicada,
Computacional e Industrial - MACI 2019. S10-Métodos Numeéricos: Algoritmos y Aplicaciones. Rio
Cuarto, Cérdoba. Argentina: ASAMACI, Vol. 7, pp. 201-204.

Bartlett, M. S. (1937) Properties of Sufficiency and Statistical Tests. Proceedings of the Royal Society
of London. Series A, Mathematical and Physical Sciences, 160 (901), 268-282.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V Capitulo 15 m



Black, K. (2010) Business Statistics: For Contemporary Decision Making. 6 ed. John Wiley. USA.
Chissom, B. S. (1970) Interpretation of the Kurtosis Statistic. The American Statistician, 24 (4), 19-22.
DeCarlo, L. T. (1997) On the meaning and use of kurtosis. Psychological Methods, 2 (3), 292-307.

Durbin, J. and Watson, G. S. (1950) Testing for Serial Correlation in Least Squares Regression: .
Biometrika, 37 (3/4), 409-428.

Durbin, J. and Watson, G. S. (1951) Testing for Serial Correlation in Least Squares Regression. II.
Biometrika, 38 (1/2), 159-177.

Ingolfsson, A, et al. (2002) Accounting for time-varying queueing effects in workforce scheduling.
European Journal of Operational Research, 139 (3), 585-597.

Ingolfsson, A., et al. (2010) Combining integer programming and the randomization method to
schedule employees. European Journal of Operational Research, 202 (1), 153-163.

Joanes, D. N. and Gill, C. A. (1998) Comparing measures of sample skewness and kurtosis. Journal of
the Royal Statistical Society: Series D (The Statistician), 47 (1), 183-189.

Khurshid, A., et al. (2007) A note on finding peakedness in bivariate normal distribution using
Mathematica. Pakistan Journal of Statistics and Operation Research, 3 (2), 75-86.

Kim, S.-M,, et al. (2011) The Staffing Problem at the Call Center by Optimization and Simulation. |IE
Interfaces, 24 (1), 40-50.

Koole, G. and van der Sluis, E. (2003) Optimal Shift Scheduling with a Global Service Level Constraint.
IIE Transactions, 35 (11), 1049-1055.

Korner-Nievergelt, F., et al. (2015) Chapter 6 - Assessing Model Assumptions: Residual Analysis. In:
KORNER-NIEVERGELT, F,, et al. (Eds.) Bayesian Data Analysis in Ecology Using Linear Models with
R, BUGS, and STAN. Boston: Academic Press, pp. 75-94.

Law, A. M. and Kelton, W. D. (2000) Simulation Modelling and Analysis. (Series in Industrial Engineering
and Management Science). 3 ed. McGraw-Hill Higher Education. New York, USA.

Martin, J., et al. (2017) Fitting Models to Data: Residual Analysis, a Primer - Chapter 7. In: HESSLING,
J. P. (Ed.) Uncertainty Quantification and Model Calibration. Rijeka: IntechOpen, pp. 133-173.

Massart, D. L., et al. (2003) Chemometrics: a Textbook. (Data Handling in Science and Technology).
Vol. 2. Elsevier Science B.V. Hungary.

Myers, R. H., et al. (2009) Response Surface Methodology: Process and Product Optimization Using
Designed Experiments. (Wiley Series in Probability and Statistics). 3 ed. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
Hoboken, New Jersey, USA.

Pearson, K. (1905) Das Fehlergesetz und Seine Verallgemeinerungen Durch Fechner und Pearson. A
Rejoinder (Skew Variation, a Rejoinde). Biometrika, 4 (1/2), 169-212.

Robbins, T. R. and Harrison, T. P. (2010) A stochastic programming model for scheduling call centers
with global Service Level Agreements. European Journal of Operational Research, 207 (3), 1608-1619.

Rumsey, D. J. (2016) Statistics For Dummies. 2 ed. Wiley Publishing, Inc. Indianapolis, Indiana, USA.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V Capitulo 15 m



Tomas, X., et al. (2006) Introduccion al Calculo Numeérico. Institut Quimic de Sarria (IQS). Departament
d’Estadistica Aplicada. Barcelona, Espana.

Topp, R. and Gomez, G. (2004) Residual analysis in linear regression models with an interval-censored
covariate. Statistics in medicine, 23 (21), 3377-3391.

Zeltyn, S. and Mandelbaum, A. (2005) Call Centers with Impatient Customers: Many-Server
Asymptotics of the M/M/n + G Queue. Queueing Systems, 51 (3), 361-402.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V Capitulo 15 m



SOBRE OS ORGANIZADORES

Jorge José Martins Rodrigues é Economista. Licenciado, mestre e doutor em Gestao
(ISCTE-IUL). Mestre e pds doutorado em Sociologia — ramo sociologia econdmica das
organizagdes (FCSH NOVA). Professor coordenador no ISCAL - Lisbon Accounting and
Business School / Instituto Politécnico de Lisboa, Portugal. Exerceu fungdes de direcao
em gestdo (planeamento, marketing, comercial, financas) no setor privado, publico e
cooperativo. E investigador integrado no Instituto Juridico Portucalense. Ensina e publica
nas areas de empresa familiar e familia empresaria, estratégia e financas empresariais,
gestao global, governabilidade organizacional, marketing, planeamento e controlo de

gestao, responsabilidade social e ética das organizagoes.

Maria Amélia Marques, Doutora em Sociologia Econdémica das Organizagdes (ISEG/
ULisboa), Mestre em Sistemas sécio-organizacionais da atividade econdmica - Sociologia
da Empresa (ISEG/ULisboa), Licenciada (FPCE/UCoimbra), Professora Coordenadora
no Departamento de Comportamento Organizacional e Gestao de Recursos Humanos
(DCOGRH) da Escola Superior de Ciéncias Empresariais, do Instituto Politécnico de
Setubal (ESCE/IPS), Portugal. Membro efetivo do CICE/IPS - Centro Interdisciplinar em
Ciéncias Empresariais da ESCE/IPS. Membro e Chairman (desde 2019 da ISO-TC260
HRM Portugal. Tem varias publicacdes sobre a problematica da gestdao de recursos
humanos, a conciliacdo da vida pessoal, familiar e profissional, os novos modelos de
organizagao do trabalho, as motivagdes e expectativas dos estudantes Erasmus e a
configuracéo e dindmica das empresas familiares. Pertence a varios grupos de trabalho

nas suas areas de interesses.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V' Sobre os Organizadores m



iNDICE REMISSIVO

A

Acompanhamento Arqueologico 228, 229, 230, 231, 232, 233, 235, 236, 237, 244, 247
Administracao 20, 23, 25, 33, 61, 62, 63, 66, 69, 71,72, 73, 74,76, 78, 79, 80, 157, 232, 235
Afetos 133, 149, 151, 244

American Depositary Receipts (ADRs) 1,3

Apropiacion Social 97, 186

Area Rural 184,185, 186, 193, 199

Artigos 35, 43, 50, 61, 62, 68, 76, 78, 232

Autocracia 133, 139, 142

B

Bem-estar social 153

Biblioteca digital 35, 36, 39, 40, 42, 44
Bibliotecas do ensino superior 36

Biocompost 185, 186, 187, 188

B-on 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46

C

Call Center Optimization 202

Coeficiente de respuesta al resultado (CRR) 1, 3
Colonialismo 113, 165, 166, 168, 177, 179, 180, 181
Comandante das Operacoes de Socorro 19

Consejo de Seguridad Vial de Costa Rica - Cosevi 215
Contador Publico 81, 82, 83, 84, 87, 90, 91
Contrologia 161, 162, 163, 164

Convergence of optimization algorithms 202, 212
Coreografias Didaticas 48, 49, 50, 52, 54, 57, 58, 59
Corpo da mulher negra 165, 166, 171,177,178, 179

D

Day 61,62, 64,66, 68, 70,71,72,73,74,75,76,77,78,110
Decenios de Accion 215
Docencia 92, 93, 94, 98, 105, 106

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V indice Remissivo m



E

Economia 7,38, 67, 69, 88,103, 107, 126, 138, 147, 149, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 157, 158, 159,
160, 187, 194

Educacao Aberta 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 59

Enquadramento Legal 228, 229, 234, 238

Equilibrio corpo e mente 161

Estudo de utilizador 36

Ethos 110, 111, 112, 114, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 136

Etica Profesional 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91

Extension 18, 92, 93, 94, 96, 97, 98, 103, 105, 108, 186, 188, 201, 216

G

Generacion Milenio 125
Geracao 68 133,134, 137, 139, 144, 145, 146

H

Hipersexualizacao e objetificacado 165, 166, 167

Historia do Pensamento Econdmico 153

Historia econémica 153

I

indice de mortalidad 215

Innovacioén 46, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 107, 108, 127, 132,
185, 187,192

Integer Nonlinear Optimization 202, 203

Intervengdes Estruturais 19, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33

Investigacion 3, 4, 5, 8, 16, 81, 82, 86, 87, 89, 90, 92, 93, 94, 96, 97, 98, 99, 102, 103, 104,
105, 106, 108, 126, 185, 196, 200, 212, 224, 225

J

Junta de normas de contabilidad financiera en EE. UU. (FASB) 1
L

Liberdade de imprensa 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 116, 117, 118, 120

M

Memoria 25,133, 135, 148, 149, 150, 151, 168, 177, 179, 229

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V indice Remissivo m



Método 10, 54, 63, 79, 92, 94, 98, 110, 112, 117, 120, 155, 160, 162, 163, 164, 165, 167, 170,
172,178, 228, 244, 246

N

Non-linear optimization 202, 212
Normas de contabilidad en EE. UU. (U.S. GAAP) 1

Normas Internacionales de Informacion Financiera (NIIF) 1, 2
o

Organizacion 83, 84, 88, 95, 105, 125, 128, 129, 216, 227

P

Pilates 161,162, 163, 164, 165

Portugal 19, 20, 33, 35, 45, 46, 48, 50, 51, 60, 228, 229, 230, 231, 241, 245
Profesion Contable 81, 82, 83, 87, 88, 90

Pymes 125,129

R

Rede Académica Internacional WEIWER® 48, 49, 50, 59
Relacdes de poder e autoritarismo 110

Residuos de cultivos 186

Retdrica 61, 62, 63, 64, 66, 68, 72, 78, 79, 80, 116, 121

S

Seguranca Contra Incéndio em Edificios 19, 20, 33
Seguridad Vial 215, 216, 217, 218, 219, 221, 222, 225, 226, 227
Sostenibilidad 82, 92, 98, 105, 186

T

Tecnologias Educacionais em Rede 48, 49, 59
Tomada de Decisao 19, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 159
Transformacion 7, 94, 96, 102, 103, 105, 125, 131, 132, 190, 196, 198

U

Universidad 35, 46, 81, 82, 86, 90, 92, 93, 96, 97, 98, 100, 104, 106, 107, 125, 202

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V indice Remissivo m



Vv
Valor de pertinencia 1, 3,5, 6, 7, 8,15, 16

w

Wikipédia 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 90, 173

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos V indice Remissivo m



	0_Folha de  Créditos_Ciências Socialmente Aplicáveis V_PÁGINA 1_16x23.pdf
	Conselho Editorial




